March 17, 1994

Mr. Robert Mibach

Peralta Community College District
333 East 8th Street

Oakland, CA 94606

RE: Field Investigation
and Results of Groundwater Sampling at
Peralta Maintenance Yard, 501 Sth Avenue, Qakland, California
Permit No. 95064

Dear Mr. Mibach:

Thank you for providing ACC with the opportunity to present this report.

The enclosed report describes the materials and procedures used during a field investigation performed
at the Peralta Maintenance Yard, Oakland, California. ACC’s investigative approach was to drill and
install four groundwater monitoring wells. This work was performed to evaluate the vertical extent of
groundwater contamination.

Soil samples collected during drilling were submitted to Chromalab, Inc. for petroleum hydrocarbon
analyses, in accordance with the "Tri Regional Guidelines for Underground Storage Tank Sites".

The results of the chemical analysis of the soil samples indicated below detectable levels of Total
Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel, TPH as gasoline and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and
Total Xylenes (BTEX) from two of the four borings. Soil samples from borings MW-2 and MW-3
indicated detectable levels of constituents.

Analysis of the groundwater samples from monitoring welis MW-1 and MW -4 indicated below detectable
levels of petroleum hydrocarbons. Groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3
indicated elevated concentrations of hydrocarbons.

If you have any comments regarding this report, please call me.

%.ICCM_/

eider

Sincerely,_

{
hI\ZZyGEjaJtr
Geologist

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock - Alameda County Health Care Services - Division of
Hazardous Materials '
Mr. Wyman Hong - Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone@

1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110 « Alameda, CA 94501 + (510) 522-8188 - FAX: (510) 865-5731
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the procedures and findings of a soil and groundwater investigation conducted by
ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc., ("ACC") on behalf of the Peralta Community College District,
site owmer at 501 5th Avenue, Oakland, California. The project objective, as described in the Work Plan
prepared on April 27, 1993, was to drill and install four groundwater monitoring wells to evaluate the
extent of groundwater impact from the previous underground storage of petroleum products.

2.0 BACKGROUND

Five underground storage tanks were installed prior to the 1960’s. The tanks were used for storage of
fuel and waste oil for the City of Oakland Corporation Yard. The tanks consisted of two 6,000-gallon
gasoline, one 2,000-gallon diesel, one 2,000-gallon ethyl (premium) gasoline and one 550-gallon waste
oil tank. In 1980 Peralta Community College District acquired the property. The District abandoned
the existing five underground tanks by filling with water and installed three fiberglass underground
storage tanks. The new tanks consisted of two 6,000-gallon and one 4,000-gallon fiberglass tanks to store
gasoline. The new tanks were installed approximately 150 feet from the original tanks.

In 1992, the five originals underground storage tanks were removed. A total of eight soil samples and
one grab groundwater sample was collected from the excavation. Laboratory analysis of the soil indicated
up to 228 parts per miltion (ppm) of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel, 134 ppm to TPH
as gasoline, 2,407 parts per billion (ppb) benzene, 4,617 ppb toluene, 7,170 ppb ethylbenzene, 6,147 ppb
total xylenes and 5,477 ppm oil and grease. Laboratory analysis of the water collected in the excavation
indicated 170 ppm TPH as diesel, 15 ppm TPH as gasoline, 286 ppb benzene, 698 ppb toluene, 300 ppb
ethylbenzene, 808 ppb total xylenes and 284 ppm oil and grease.

In September 1992, a preliminary study was performed by Environ of Emeryvilie to evaluate the soil and
groundwater conditions on the site and on neighboring sites. This study indicated that hydrocarbons
constituents are regional.

In November of 1992, ACC performed a site assessment of the soil around the former tank excavation.
Hydrocarbons as gasoline and motor oil were observed in the soil and groundwater collected from the
borings. Laboratory analysis of the soil indicated up to 370 ppm of TPH as gasoline, 12 ppm TPH as
diesel, 5,342 ppm motor oil, 76.94 ppm benzene, 73.9 ppm toluene, 30.4 ppm ethylbenzene, and 95.41
ppm Xylenes.

In November 1994, three underground gasoline tanks were removed from the property. Soil samples
collected from the excavation indicated up to 1.3 ppm TPH as gasoline, 190 ppb benzene, and 18 ppb
toluene. Initial groundwater sample collected from the excavation indicated 27 ppm TPH as gasoline,
1,200 ppb benzene, 5,100 ppb toluene, 690 ppb ethylbenzene and 5,700 ppb xylenes.

Approximately 3,500 gallons of water was removed from the excavation. Subsequent groundwater
sample was collected. Analysis of the second groundwater sample from the excavation indicated .21 ppm
TPH as gasoline, and 14 ppb xylenes. :

Due to the elevated levels reported in the soil and groundwater on-site, additional groundwater
investigations are required from the regulatory agencies.
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site consists of several warehouse/office buildings surrounded by a fenced parking lot. The older
tanks were situated within the fenced yard adjacent to the northern entrance, the newer tanks were
situated near the southern entrance (Figure 2).

4.0 FIELD PROCEDURES

Borings MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were drilled on February 7, 1994 using a B-33 mobile drill
rig equipped with 8-inch outside diameter hollow-stem augers. Concurrent with drilling, subsurface soil
samples were obtained with a Modified California Sampler equipped with three six-inch long brass liners.
The sampler and brass liners were pre-cleanéd prior to use and between sample drives by washing them
with a trisodium phosphate (TSP) and potable water solution, a potable water rinse, and distilled water
rinse.

Soil samples were collected every five feet, at any noted changes in lithology, and at the capillary fringe.
Subsurface soil samples were obtained by drilling to the desired depth interval and then driving the
sampler eighteen inches into undisturbed material.

An HNU photoionization detector (PID) was used during drilling and sampling procedures to detect field
evidence of volatile hydrocarbon vapor in the soil.

Soil sample and drill cuttings were prescreened in the field for volatile organic compounds with a PID
calibrated for Hexane. Upon removal from the sampler, each end of the brass liner was covered with
Teflon tape and plastic caps, labeled, and stored in an ice-filled cooler to be transported under chain of
custody to Chromalab, Inc., a Cal-EPA certified analytical laboratory.

A minimum of two soil samples were selected from each boring and submitted to ChromaLab for analysis
according to the "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation
of Underground Tank Sites”, dated August 10, 1990. Samples from the borings were submitted for
analysis for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA test method 5030 and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA test method 8020. In addition, samples
collected from borings MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were submitted for analysis of TPH as diesel by EPA
test method 8015-Modified and total oil and grease by EPA test method 5520, E & F. Copies of the
analytical results and chain of custody forms are provided in Appendix A.

The soil cuttings and samples were logged by an ACC geologist during drilling operations. Soil cuttings
are described in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System. Lithologic logs of the borings
and the Unified Soil Classification System are attached in Appendix B. Soil cuttings were stockpiled
on-site and covered with Visqueen pending acceptance at an approved disposal facility.

4.1 Monitoring Well Construction and Development

Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 were installed within borings MW-1, MW-2, MW-3
and MW-4, respectively, upon completion of drilling. Well construction details are attached in Appendix
B. The four monitoring Wells were installed with well casings consisting of 2-inch L.D. Schedule 40
PVC with 12 feet of 0.020-inch factory slotted screen below 5 feet of solid casing.
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The wells were installed with Lonestar #2/12 sand used as annular fill to at least one foot above the top
of the screen. One-half foot of 1/4-inch pelletized bentonite was placed between the annular sand and
neat cement seal. "Christy" boxes were cemented over the tops of the PVC casings and set slightly above
grade to drain surface waters away from the well head. Locking expansion plugs with locks were placed
on each well.

The wells were developed on February 12, 1994, by bailing with precleaned disposal Teflon bailers .
Each well was developed until development water was clear and essentially free of fine material.
Approximately four well volumes of water were removed from each well and placed in sealed 55-gallon
drums on-site. The drums were labeled pending analytical results.

4.2 Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were taken on February 14, 1994 from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3
and MW-4. Prior to groundwater sampling the depth to the surface of the water table was measured from
the top of the PVC casing using a Solinst Water Level Meter. Information regarding well elevations and
groundwater level measurements is summarized in Table 1.

TABLE 1 - Groundwater Depth Information

Well No. Date Sampled TOC Elevation Depth to Groundwater (Fr) Groundwater Elevation (Ft.}
MW-1 02/14/94 6.78 MSL 3.69 3.09

MW-2 02/14/94 8.70 MSL 4.7 4.0

MW-3 02/14/94 8.83 MSL 4.57 4,26

MW-4 02/14/94 5.45 MSL 1.649 3.76

Notes: All measurements in feet

MSL = Mean Sea Level
TOC = Top of Casing

After water-level measurements were taken, each on-site well was purged by hand using a precleaned
disposable Teflon bailer for each well. Groundwater ph, temperature and electrical conductivity were
monitored during well purging. Each well was considered to be purged when these parameters stabilized.
Three to four well volumes were removed to purge each well. Worksheets of conditions monitored
during purging are attached in Appendix C.

Afier the groundwater level had recovered to a minimum of approximately 80 percent of its static level,
water samples were obtained using designated disposable Teflon bailers. Two 40 ml VOA vials, without
headspace, and two 1-liter amber jars were filled from the water collected from each monitoring well.

The samples were preserved on ice and submitted to Chromalab Inc. under chain of custody protocol.
Laboratory results with chain of custody forms are attached in Appendix D.
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5.0 FINDINGS
5.1 Subsurface Conditions

During drilling and sampling activities, the site was observed to be covered with a baserock/asphait cap
except the former gasoline tank excavation (near monitoring well MW-4). Below the cap, the subsurface
soils consisted of approximately 2 to 4 feet of fiil material consisting of brown gravelly sand with clay.
Below the fill, black plastic clay (locally known as Bay Mud) was encountered to the depth investigated
of 16-1/2 feet below the surface.

During drilling and sampling field evidence of volatile organics (i.e. discoloration and odor) were
detected from borings MW-2 and MW-3 from approximately 5 to 6 feet below ground surface. No
evidence of volatile organics was detected in borings MW-1 and MW-4.

Groundwater was encountered at approximately 4-1/2 to 7 feet below ground surface (bgs) during drilling
in borings MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. In boring MW-4 groundwater was encountered at approximately
3 feet bgs during drilling. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4 were completed to the
drilled depth in each boring of 15 feet below ground surface. Groundwater appears to be unconfined and
the aquifer contact is indistinct. A lower lithologic contract was not observed, hence the entire strata is
currently considered to be the water bearing zone.

5.2 Analvtical Results - Soil

Two soil samples were collected from each boring and submitted Chromalab for analysis of TPH as
gasoline with BTEX. Samples chosen for analysis were collected at the Fill material and Bay Mud
interface and capillary fringe. Samples collected from boring MW-2 and MW-3 indicated that detectable
levels of constituents. A summary of the results are illustrated below. Copy of the analytical results with
chain of custody form is attached in Appendix A.

TABLE 2 - Analytical Results - Soil

Boring Sample TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Oil/Grease

Number_Number m m b b b m
MW-1  6-112 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
11 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <50
MW-2 6-1/2 680 13%* <5.0 <50 1200 <5.0 150
11-12 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
MW-3  6-1/2 1.1 <1.0 <5.0 6.9 <50 <5.0 <50
11-1/2 <1.0 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50
MW-4  6-1/2 <1.0 —— <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 -
11-1/2 <1.0 — <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 ---

*46 ppm of motor oil found in sample

5.3 Analytical Results - Groundwater

One groundwater sample each from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 was collected
and submitted to Chromalab for analysis for TPH as gasoline by EPA test method 5030 and BTEX by
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EPA test method 602 and total lead by EPA method 3010/6010. In addition to the above analyses,
groundwater collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were analyzed for TPH as diesel
by EPA Test Method 8015-Modified and total oil and grease by EPA Method 5520 B & F. Analysis
results from the groundwater samples are summarized in Table 3 and Figure 2. Copies of the analytical
results are attached in Appendix D.

TABLE 3 - Analytical Results - Groundwater

Well TPH-g TPH-d Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Oil/Grease Lead

Number _(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppm) (ppm}
MW-1 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 0.01
MW-2 200 <50 1.7 <Q0.5 1.1 1.1 <1.0 <0.01
MW-3 780 <50 0.6 0.6 1.7 2.7 <1.0 <0.01
MW-4 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <1.0 0.01

Note: ug/L. = parts per billion (ppb)

5.4 Groundwater Gradient

Prior to calculating the groundwater gradient, elevations for the on-site monitoring wells were surveyed
by Ron Archer Civil Engineer, Inc. to an accuracy of one-hundredth of a foot. The well elevation was
surveyed at the top of the PVC well casing. The elevations of the monitoring wells were established
relative to a nearby benchmark located in the intersection of 7th Street and 5th Avenue.

The groundwater gradient was calculated using the on-site monitoring wells. The location of the wells
is shown on Figure 1 - Site Plan. Groundwater elevations were collected from the wells on February 14,
1994. The gradient was evaluated by triangulation using the elevation of the potentiometric surface
measured with respect to Mean Sea Level datum. As shown in Figure 3, general direction of flow is
southwest at a gradient of 0.01 foot per foot.

6.0 CONCLUSION

The data and observations discussed herein indicate that growndwater has been impacted due to an
unauthorized hydrocarbon release. The analytical parameters used for soil and groundwater sampling
performed were in accordance with the guidance document "Tri-Regional Water Quality Control Boards
Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites", dated
August 10, 1990, for gasoline tanks.

Laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-4
indicated below detectable levels of constituents evaluated. The groundwater results indicated a
downgradient extent of groundwater contamination. Laboratory analysis of groundwater collected from
monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 (upgradient of the former tank excavations) indicated detectable levels
of constituents. Samples collected from borings MW-2 and MW-3 indicated detectable levels of TPH
as diesel, TPH as gasoline with BTEX. Motor oil was reported in the soil from boring MW-2.
However, the motor oil was not detected in the groundwater sample from monitoring well MW-2 and
therefore motor oil does not appear to impact the groundwater. TPH as diesel was only detected in the
soil from boring MW-2.
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7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

Groundwater samples collected on-site indicated below detectable levels of TPH as diesel. Pursuant to
the Tri-Regional Board guidelines, groundwater sampling and monitoring of the on-site wells should
continue on a quarterly basis. On behlaf of Peralta Community College District, ACC requests a
reduction in groundwater monitoring and analysis. ACC proposes to monitor and sample all four
groundwater monitoring wells on-site for TPH as gasoline with BTEX. TPH as diesel will only be tested
in the groundwater from monitoring well MW-2,

Results from the two upgradient monitoring well indicate an upgradient source(s) of contamination.

Further investigation may be requested from regulatory agencies to determine the extent and source(s)
of this release.
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CHROMALAB, INC.

3]

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510} 831-17B8 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157 -

l - 5 DAYS TURNAROUND
En_\monmoﬂtal'Labomory(msai]

I February 15, 19%4 Chromalab -Fiie#: 9402131

l ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS |
Atten: Misty Kaltreider

l Project: PERALTA | Project#: 6045-4
Submitted: February 9, 1994

' ‘re: 8 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Matrix: SOIL
Sampled on: February 7, 1954 Analyzed on: February 10, 1994

I Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Run#: 2222

Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

MIB (mg/Kg)} {(ug/Kg) {ug/Xg)  {ug/Kg) _ (ug/Ra)
43290 MR-1-6 1/2 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
43291 MW-1-11 N.D. N.D N.D. N.D N.D
43292 MW-2-6 1/2 680 N.D N.D. 1200 N.D

I 43293 MW-2-11 1/2 N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D
43294 MW-3-6 1/2 1.1 N.D 6.9 N.D. N.D
43295 MW-3-11 1/2 N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D
43296 MW-4-6 1/2 N.D. N.D N.D. N.D N.D

| 43297 MW-4-11 1/2 N.D. N.D N.D. N.D N.D
DETECTION LIMITS 1.0 5.0 .0 5.0 5.0
BLANK N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK SPFIKE RECOVERY(%_) 107 104 110 114 117

l Chromalab, In

I Billy Thach Eric Tam
Chemist Laboratory Director
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§ CHROMALAB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

Environmental Laboratory {1094}

February 15, 1994

‘ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

ChromalLa}» File ﬂo.: 9402131

Attn: Misty Kaltreider

E: Six soil samples for 0il & Grease analysis

Project Name:
Project Number:
Date Sampled:
Date Analyzed:

PERALTA
6045-4
February 7, 1994
February 11, 19594

Date Submitted: February ¢, 1994

RESULTS:
Sample 0il & Grease
1.D. (mc/Kg)
MW-1-11 N.D.
MW-2-6 1/2 150
MW-2-11 1/2 N.D.
MW-3-6 1/2 N.D.
MW-3-11 1/2 N.D.
BLANK N.D.
DETECTION LIMIT 50

METHOD OF ANALYSIS

ChromaLab, Inc.
car n M. House
Analyst

ce

STD METHOD 5520 E & F

= e

Eric Tam
Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 * Facsimile (510} 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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Environmental Laboratory (1094)

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

: l February 15, 1994 ' Chromalab File No.: 9402131
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Attn: Misty Kaltreider

RE: 8ix soil samples for Diesel analysis

Project Name: PERALTA

Project Number: 6045-4

Date Sampled: February 7, 1994 Date Submitted: February 9, 1994
Date Extracted: February 11, 1994 Date Analyzed: February 11, 19954

RESULTS:

Sample I.D. Diesel (mg/Kqg)
MWw-1-11 ‘ N.D.
MW-2-6 1/2 13%
MW-2-11 1/2 N.D.
MW-3-6 1/2 N.D.

* 46 mg/Kg of motor oil found in sample.

BLANK N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY _ 99%
DUP SPIKE RECOVERY 103%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3550/8015

Chromalab, Inc.

Ko  _E=E—

Alex Tam Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) B31-1788 ® Facsimile {510} 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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—— RECEIVED BY t. | RECEWVED BY X [ F )
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: =
(SIGNATURE} (IME) | (SGNATURE) 5 / : S -2 ,
(PRINTED HAME) (DATE) | (PRINTED NAME) {DATE} Py&o'za" gm
{COMPANY) {COMPANT) {LAE)
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T Welrsampliny Well leehpment- E o check ﬁﬁa
Well Number: Hg_[
Job Number:_ Go (19 'q
Job Name:__ Yesabic Hq,fﬁ*&ﬁﬁr&é. ‘fou_é

pae:_2-04-2
Sampler: Falkir- C‘-‘“‘&-
. - '
Depth t0 Water (measured frem TCC): =G5 2_¢4
. -
Inside Diameter of Casing: 2

\
Decth of Boring: s

Methed of well gevelopment/purging: o

Amount of Water Bailec/Pumped fram well:__ 7 9? ‘.5. Lens
Depth to Water after weil development: ﬂi Wm

/s /t
Depth to water prior to sampling: """"“"3.#' / t 807

Bailed water stored on-site 7 How ? 52 é ZM

Number of well volumes removed: 4

TSP wash, distilled rinse, new repe ? NB’V

Water Appearanca:

ves  no
froth 4
irridgsance v
oil R4 :
smell v P Samotes Cbtained:
preduct V' / /
other, describe v TPH (gasoline)
TPH (diesel) j
Gallons Removeal oH | EC_|Temp TPH (motor oil) - |
5 oo I8 : BTXE ' 4
10 ! .61 T | EPA 624
15 5.%6 [3214a1] EPA 625
20 6 (5] 72m 2.0 EPA 608
25 $.17 R PCZs only
30 . . 7.3 Metais
35 6/5 |28 1505 Other, specify ___\L_' 7e, L“/
40 Field Blank
45
50




Well Sampting [/_] Well Development 1]

Well Number: MW 2.
Job Number: QGLJS—H

Job Nama: PefiLTA C‘“M\N‘-\"ﬂ{ o\

pae:__2 1A%
Sampler:_'_EC.»\erT

Depth 10 Water (measured frem TOC):
Inside Diameter of Casing:

Cepth of Bening:

Methed of weil developmentpurging

1.

47%¢¢

check one

2

s ——

/5"

: &Bﬁll_

-

Amount of Water Bailee/Pumped from well: 7 q&‘
' , 1

Depth to Water after weil development:

Depth to water pricr to sampling:

——

G

Bailed water stared on-site 7 How 7 fﬁqa\ &f\ﬂ'\‘)
\ i

Number of weil volumes remavea:

TSP wash, distilled rinse, new rope ?

Waler Appearance:

L‘

N

Samples Chtained:

ves o
froth 4
irricesanca v
ail v
smell V4
product v
other, describe v
Gallons Removeal oH £ |Temo
5 G U W2 |02
10 (5P, ALY
15 NG
20 |03 @5_6%\
25 A ZEAATE
30
35
40
45
50

TPH (gasoline)
TPH (diesel)
TPH (motor oil)
BTXE .
EPA 824

EPA 825

EPA 608

PCBs only
Metals

Other, specify
Field Blank

[




Well Sampling EﬁWéH Development |:]

check ane
Weil Number:__MWN 3
Job Number: (QQ Hs- g . ‘
Job Name: Pe LA TA CJM(IM‘H/ : (o}/. o
Date: __7‘!1'4! 14 :
sampter: T FMlin Lg- Calbeet
Depth to Water (measured from TCC): 457 o TRNRC.
lnslide Diameter of Casing: J:
Cepth of Boring: {5.‘
Methed of well deve!opmen: "‘Batl -

Amount of Water Bailed¢/Pumged from well: 72 g.f/ﬂ' $

Depth to Water after weil development:____ 7"
Depth to water prior to sampling: 457 A
Gailed water stored on-site ? How 7___ 55 Gallm Drusd
Numm;.'r of well volumes remgved: 4’

TSP wasn, distilled rinse, new rope ? NEN

Water Appearancsa: P/
yes g

v

troth .
irricesence Vi A
oil / :
smell v Samoles Cbtained:
product
other, describe | TPH (gascline) i
TPH (diesel)
Gallans Remavec) oM | & |Temcl| TPH (moter ail) - e
5 %n. 286 82-F BTXE . v
10 16.27 .82 16].S! EPA 624
15 7l.78 'gt71 EPA 625
20 - "'"‘1' EPA 608
25 7. n& (g« PCBs onty
30 Metals o
35 Other, specify V170
40 Field Blank
45
50




Well Sampting @ ‘Well Development [ | check one
Well Number: MW "‘l

Job Number:_ﬁg%' l'
Job Name:(lllc-p@\ Mﬂl(‘Mnc.g_ \{A/ & '

Date: 7/' [\_\;0‘3
Sampler: ("o'ul\'\ J_(J-)u’-/’t
¢ , .
Depth to Water (me;smed from TOC): féq 2 sz
Inside Diameter of Casing: 4 !
!
Depth of Boring: 16
Method of well developmentpurging: [J"—‘*'I ”

Amount of Water Bailed/Pumped from well: q Qb“ﬂ'lf
- —

Depth to Water atter well development: - '

Depth to water prior to sampling: ( 9
Bailed water stored on-site 7 How 7 99 o Ai’ U
. ]

Number of well volumes removed: L\

TSP wash, distilled rinse, new rope ? ‘JM

Water Appearancs:

yes Mo,
froth Vo
irridesenca v
oil v
smell v Samoles Obtained:
product v
other, describe ' TPH (gasoline)
TPH (diesel)
Gallons Removeg| oH | B (Temo TPH (motor ail) | __
5 0511871 10651 BTXE '
10 759 L0 1955 | EPA 624
15 .94 [2.55185 81 o5 EPA 625
20 12;!1 0. =553 EPA 608
25 71110671557 PCBs only
30 5 2o 64555 Metals
35 6.6 1555 Other, specify
20 Field Blank 1
45
50




UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM
l MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
well graded gravels, gravel-sand
GRAVELS CLEAN GRAVELS mixtures
I o WITH LITTLE OR poorly graded gravels, gravel-sand
QQ coarse fraction is silty gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand
l Bﬁu larger than No. 4 GRAVELS WITH sift mixtures
Za sieve OVER 12% FINES clayey gravels, poorly graded gravel-sand
cq:I:"—é clay mixtures
I Oc
w
EE SANDS CLEAN SANDS WITH well graded sands, gravelly sands
- LITTLE OR NO FINES
@ ls d il
I 82. more than half coarse poorly graded sands, gravelly sar.lds
fraction is smaller 5|I.ty sands, poorly graded sand-silt
. SANDS WITH OVER mixtures
than No. 4 sieve 12% FINES clayey sands, poorly graded sand-clay
I mixtures
@ inorg. silts and v.fine sands, rock fiour silty of
m-E SILTS AND CLAYS ML clayey sands, or claysy silts w/isl. plaslicily
I 8‘2 inorg. clays of low-med plasticity, gravelly
HE liguid limit less than 50 clays, sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
ﬂ‘* organic clays and organic silty clays of
%X low _plasticity
% E inorganic silty, micaceous or diatomacious
fine_sandy or silly soils, elagtic_silts
EE o SILTY AND CLAYS inorganic clays of high plasticity, fat
I = liquid limit greater than 50 clays
5 OH y organic clays of medium to high plasticity
E | organic_silis
I HIGHLY ORGANIC SOILS Pt peat and other highly organic soils
LEGEND FOR BORING LOGS
I bering
Known Contact Boundary —» 1 I Formational Boundary
I Contact Interval —»| ~T~~~"7 Unit Boundary
I Depth groundwater was encountered —» ¥ ("date’)
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
I 1000 ATLANTIC AVENUE, SUITE 110 Soil Classification System
ALAMEDA, CA 94501
I Project No. 6045-4 Date: 2/?/94 DRN: MCK Peralta Maintenance Yard
' ' Oaldand, CA




| l Gregg Drilling E : i g i :‘: w Equipment: B-53 Drill Rig
| and Testing. : P : e - T Depth Logged By: M. I;an’:flq’::) e Varg
| I 8" Hollow Stem h g | 2 : <§: E (feet) g?OtJEDC'I; P;‘c;,g4 ai
| = | ) art Date:
| Auger. o] T ! o : .
? I 0 Asphalt: 4* fift. Lt. brown silty
| l Soil color described using | |} ! S avel (GM) & clayey gravel (GC),
| Munsell soil color charts : : I L, _,,,,\\ med_grained,dense _(baserock) ____|
1 A ——— —_—
i Golor code : : E 7774 Bay Mud: Black clay (CH), with
‘ l ! ! [ /,., very fine sand lamini, (<1" thick),
! b : 4 2744 with silt very plastic, medium stiff,
| Loy W v 7 wet.
1 1
1 i - e
' (Gley 3) 13 10 0 : ___%
1 b e
I } ! on e
I I e 2
l I — 8 T A
: : ! LAy rd
[
| | % Same as above, with wood pieces.
[ A
I | ' ! 10 2
Lo L Mwa %
! 2100y %
l Lo — 12 —%
. .
t 1 | (P
I : : ] — 14 "’//;/: Same as above, very soft, saturated
: 1 : o0 | MW1 e er s
]
o 'e 16 — BOTTOM OF BORING @ 15 FEET
i
i o
b |18 —
| 1 |
f i i
I o
i ! : — 20
| | |
| 1 |
' I | I
I ! i =22 —
| I i
| | )
i L
P — 24 —
| | 1
bl
I O B — 26 —
1 | 1
1 | |
L]
l R — 28
1 1 I
| 1 |
l 1l !
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOBNO. 6045-4 LOG OF BORING MW-1
SUITE 110
I 1000 ATLANT'%: VCE;\I UgEA:50-| Peralta Maintenance Yard
ALAMEDA, DATE: 2/7/94 Oaland, CA




Gregg Drilling
and Testing.

8" Hollow Stem
Auger.

Equipment: B-53 Drill Rig

Depth | Logged By: M. Kaltreider

(feet) PROJECT: Peralta Maintenance Yard
Start Date: 2/7/94

0 Asphait: 4" lift. Lt. brown silty

HNu {ppm)
U R

-5
L=
=N
no

Blows/6"
SAMPLE #
SAMPLE

e o o e " AL P T o ———————— —————— — T WS NN S W R G AN T WS S A U e e S el o ks ke il ek sl e Al ki s e S e v AN b v Sk vl mhey skt i ek i

Soil color described using
Munsell soil color charts

Color code

W

Dark greenish grey clay (CH) with
trace sand, slightly plastic, soft,
moderate hydrocarbon odor.

N

b L

[# «]

e e e e A e i ey S e o a0
e R b T e o S,
L R A N T e s
B N o T N P P T W L T L T L T L,

I
L
o
\
N

(5GY - 4/1)

jot Mw2 !
6

6-1/2

R R T o L S R R e iy

Bay Mud: Black clay (CH), very
plastic, soft, saturated.

(Gley 3)
— 12

Same as above, very soft, saturated

Mw2
16-1/3

16 = BOTTOM OF BORING @ 15 FEET

|18 —

e o o e —— M o e e e i AU BN ER R ST A P mm . S S S . S S S T S S S S T S S e S S S — —— e — ——— ———

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOBNO. 6045-4 LOG OF BORING MW-2
1000 ATLANTIC AVENUE, SUITE 110

ALAMEDA, CA 54501 . Peralta Maintenance Yard
DATE. 2{7194 Oakiand, GA




-~ 1 T = '
I Gregg Drilting e | £ o= W Equipment: B-53 Drill Rig
and Testing. sl 2 ? ='| Depth | Logged By: M. Kaltreider
l 8" Hollow Stem 12! 51 § |3 (1eet) | PROJECT: Peralta Maintenance Yard
Auger. lai % | S & Start Date: 2/7/94
R 0 Asphalt; 4" lift. Lt. brown silty
- . v I I v
I Sail color qescnbed using ! } R gravel (GM) & clayey gravel (GC),
Munsell soil color charts : : [ 2 fiid  med grained,dense (baserock)
Color _code R LN
I — . ) 7774 \_Second_layer Asphalt:/baserock._ _.
! : : | 4 _% Bay Mud:
: : : % Dark greenish grey clay (CH) with
l (5GY - 4/1) b1 014 MWS /ﬁ, trace sand, slightly plastic, soft,
} } i16-1/2 6 _% saturated.
[ I : Y AL
i . .
[ ! : [ 8 _%
: | ! o /:4
P /
i b 0
MW3 e A
(Gley 3) 12 10 hi.1/2 %
b ;
I b : — 12 —%
| | | e TiET
Lo /
ol | 414 —/773 Same as above, very soft, with
l i 2 E 0 I Mws 7744 shell fragments, saturated
l16-1/
b 16 — BOTTOM OF BORING @ 15 FEET
I
I I
_ I ! i
I i i — 18 —
| 1 i
| I |
! A
I 1 : — 20
| 1 1
1 I I
l i ! I
1 ! | — 22 —
i | |
| | 1
| .
Lo — 24 —
1 | {
1 | 1
l | | |
. | — 26 —
| ! i
| ! i
R
i | b
Lo
1 to1
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOBNO. 6045-4 LOG OF BORING MW-3
I 1000 ATLANTIC AVENUE, SUITE 110
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 . Peraita Maintenance Yard
DATE: 2/7/94 Oakland, CA




I . k) Fo—
Gregg Drilling o | E o= W Equipment: B-53 Drill Rig
and Testing. AR ; 2| JPepth | Logged By: M. Kaltreider
I 8" Hollow Stem : z : = { = |2 Teet}- PROJECT: Peralta Maintenance Yard
Auger. ' @ !} £ 3 3 -7 | Start Date: 2/7/94
| . ' Asphait: 4" lift. Lt. brown silty
. . . ' I - . -
I Soil color qescnbed using I { e gravel (GM) & clayey gravel (GC),
Munsell soil color charts | I t : % RN .
i | vmed grained dense (baserock) ___ |
Color code 1 i
I : : t Y Brawn gravelly sand with clay (SW)
S R ! _a 5] medium dense, saturated.
A 7
w71 Bay Mud:
l (5GY - 4/1) L1 10 | Mwa 2
i I 16-1/2 6 ——% Dark greenish grey clay (CH) with
: : : 7771 trace sand, slightly plastic, soft,
l 1| | 7%/ saturated.
| ] ! | ]
| f t 8 “‘“%
| I i A
i I ! el
I Pl ) %
I I — 4
Glev 3 b E Mwa "o %
(Gley 3) 1210 n1-1/2 %
I . [ —— 12 T
I I | [
I : I v
l I : 14 —7774 Same as above, very soft, with
! ; ! 0 l Mwa4 %4 shell fragments, saturated
ol 7 le-14
l o 16 — BOTTOM OF BORING @ 15 FEET
P
I ! :
| 1 1
I ! I —18 —
I 1 I 1
I | 1
i | |
k 1 1
] I | 20 T
I I I !
i | {
i I |
! ! { — 22 —
1 | q
1 | |
I § I |
1 | |
| I | — 24 T
| | |
| | 1
I | | 1
_ I | ! — 25 —
! ] i
i ¢ i
l b
b 28 —
I H 1
I i i
' L l
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS | JOBNO. 6045-4 LOG OF BORING MW-4
' 1000 ATLANTIC AVENUE, SUITE 110
ALAMEDA, CA 94501 . Peraita Maintenance Yard
DATE: 2/7/94 Oakland, CA




l Ground Surface {EGS)
l s %o——— PVC Christy Box
oo o Locking Expansion Cap, with lock
l ] ‘::gj\ Cement-Grout Seal
Depth below SOE B
EGS Rt I
e N 2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC
] Casing, flush threaded
l 3 feet of s S
PVC casing X I X0
l ] |eo-y——————8" Diameter Borehole
1| . __
o172 i 1/2 foot min. Bentonite Pellet Seal
l 1/2 foot min.
3!
l 2112 Lonestar Sand Filter
12 feet of
I Slotted PVC
casing
' 2' Diameter Schedule 40 PVC with
factory slotted screen (0.02" slots),
I flush threaded
' 15 2" Diameter PVC End Cap
I Actual dimensions from field
illustrated on this schematic
l i Job No.: 6045-4 | Schematic of Monitoring
ACC Envnfonmental Consultants Well No.: MW-1
1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110 _
Qakland, CA




I Ground Surface (EGS)
I PVC Christy Box
Locking Expansion Cap, with lock
l Cement-Grout Seal
Depth below
EGS
2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC
Casing, flush threaded
I 3 feet of
PVC casing
l 8" Diameter Borshole
i .
o.5t2v | 1/2 foot min. Bentonite Pellet Seal
l , 1/2 ipot min,
3 —
I 212 Lonestar Sand Filter
12 faet of
l Slotted PVC
casing
' 2' Diameter Schedule 40 PVC with
factory slotted screen (0.02" slots},
l flush threaded
l 15' 2* Diameter PVC End Cap
I Actual dimensions ‘from tfield
illustrated on this schemaiic
l : Job No.: 6045-4 | Schematic of Monitoring
ACC Envufonmental Cons_;u!tants Well No.: MW-2 |
1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110 ) ' i
. Alameda, CA 94501 Date: 2/7/94 Peralta Maintenance Yard
Qakland, CA




Ground Surface (EGS)
I PVC Christy Box
Locking Expansion Cap, with lock
I Cemant-Grout Seal
Depth below
I EGS
2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC
Casing, flush threaded
l 3 fest of
PVC casing
l ] 1. 3@————————8" Diameter Borehole
l 2!
I 2.1/2" | 1/2 foot min. Bentonite Pellet Seal
, 1/2 foot min.
a —
' 212 Lonestar Sand Filter
12 feet of
I Slotted PVC
casing
2' Diameter Schedule 40 PVC with
factory slotted screen (0.02" slots),
l flush threaded
15" 2" Diameter PVC End Cap
l Actual dimensions from field
illustrated on this schematic
I : Job No.: 6045-4 | Schematic of Monitoring
ACC Envuronmental Cons.ultants Well No.: M3 "
1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110 _
. Alameda, CA 94501 Date: 2/7/94 Peralta Maintenance Yard]
Oakland, CA




Ground Surface (EGS)

PVC Christy Box

Locking Expansion Cap, with lock

Cement-Groyt Seal

2" Diameter Schedule 40 PVC
Casing, flush threaded

8" Diameter Borehole

Benionite Pellet Seal

2/12 Lonestar Sand Filter

2' Diameter Schedu!e 40 PVC with

factory siatimbgiiiein- (0.02" slots),
flush threaded

Dapth below
EGS
3 feet of el e
PVC casing % B YO
2! —_t .
2.1/2" 112 toot min.
g 1 1/2 f.ooi. min.
12 feet of
Slotted PVC
casing
185 _ '

2" Diameter PVC End Cap

Actual dimensions trom field
illustratad on this schematic

ACC Environmental Consultants

Job No.: 6045-4 | Schematic of Monitoring
Well No.: M4

1000 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 110
Alameda, CA 94501

. Peralta Maintenance Yard
Date: 2/7/94 i F
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cCivit ENGINEEH, INC.

CONSULTING * PLANNING * DESIGN * SURVEYING

4133 Mohr Ave., Suite £ * Fleasanton, (:ZA 94566
(510 4682-8372

FEBRUARY 16, 1994 JOB NO. 2186

ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING MONITORING WELLS AT THE PERALTA COMMUNITY
COLLEGE MAINTENANCE YARD, LOCATED AT 581 5TH AVENUE AT TTH
STREET, CITY OF OAKLAND, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA.

FOR: ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

BENCHMARK:
TOP OF PIN IN STANDARD CONCRETE MONUMENT AT THE INTERSECTION
OF TTH STREET AND 5TH AVENUE. ELEVATION TAKEN AS 14.376 M.S.L.

MONITORING WELL DATA TABLE

o o o T o o T e T A A o e e e T —— - T —————

. " S e T ol . T T " i T o T T o e e TR ML M S T - Y W — ke —
o o e e T o e . e et e i A e M R T Y T e b e = A . . S A A T — e S

TOP OF PVC CASING

T.11 TOP OF BOX
MW2 8.78 TOP QOF PVC CASING
9.14 TOP OF BOX
MW3 8.82 TOP OF PVC CASING
9.17 TOP OF BOX
M4 5.45 TOP OF PVC CASING
6.31 TOP OF BOX

. A T o " T T S T oy e o i S M . S o W SN S R, S N S S Y S Y ko =e S ——
o i i e o o e e ————— T e el o T S S T T T T Ty — i . - —

- Eh B N EE BN W BN BN B OE B AR B R I Bk N e
2
[=r]
»
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'CHROMALARB, INC.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

Environmental Laboratory (1084)
February 17, 1994 ChromaLab File#: 9402192
ACC ENVIRONMENTAIL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Misty Kaltreider
Project: PERALTA MAINTENANCE YARD ‘ Project#: 6045-4
Submitted: February 15, 1994
re: 4 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Matrix: WATER
Sampled on: February 14, 1994 Analyzed on: February 16, 1994
Method: EPA 5030/8015/602 Run#: 2266

. Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

Lab # SAMPLE {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {(ug/L)
43742 MW1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
43743 MW2 200 1.7 N.D. 1.1 1.1
43744 MW3 780 0.60 0.60 1.7 2.7
43745 MW4 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D N.D.
DETECTION LIMITS 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY (%) 106 113 118 116 115

ChromalLab, Ing-

LaACjéi\;) c;;;éiZEQEZ:;———~—~A
Eric Tam
Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 !.San Ramon, California 94583
(510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile {(510) 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157

13




CHROMALAB, INC.
(e : & DAYS TURNAROUND
Environmantal Laboratory (1094)
February 23, 1994 .ChromaLab File No.: 9402192

ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Attn: Misty Kaltreider

E_E_;_ Three w&ter samp.ies fof 0il & Gfease analysis
Project Name: PERALTA MAINTENANCE YARD

Project Number: 6045-4

Date Sampled: Feb. 14, 1994 Date Submitted: Feb. 15, 1994
Date Analyzed: Feb. 18, 1994

RESULTS:

Sample 0il & Grease
I.D. (mg/L)

MW 1 N.D.
MW 2 N.
MW 3 N.
BLANK N

DETECTION LIMIT 1l
METHOD OF ANALYSIS STD METHO

D
D
.D.
.0
D 5520 B & F

Chromalab, Inc.

A4 VVW/ %

Carol}yn M. House Eric Tam
Analy¥st Laboratory Director
cc

2239 Omega Road, #1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental L aboratory (1084)

§ DAYS TURNAROUND

February 23, 1994 _ Chromalab File No.: 9402192
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Attn: Misty Kaltreider

RE: Three water samples for Diesel analysis

Project Name: PERALTA MAINTENANCE YARD

Project Number: 6045-4

Date Sampled: February 14, 1994 Date Submitted: February 15, 1994
Date Extracted: February 23, 1994 Date Analyzed: February 23, 1994

RESULTS

Sample I.D, Diesel (ug/L}
MW1 N.D
MW2 N.D
MW3 N.D
BLANK N.D.
BLANK SPIKE RECOVERY 95%
DETECTION LIMIT 50
METHOD OF ANALYSIS 3510/8015

ChromalLab, Inc.

% -~

ex Tam Eric Tam
Analytical Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510) 831-1788 ® Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157

B




CHROMALAB, INC.
5 DAYS TURNAROUND
Envionmental Laboratory (1094)
February 23, 1994 ChromaLab File#: 9402192
ACC ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS
Atten: Misty Kaltreider
Project: PERALTA MAINTENANCE YARD Project#: 6045-4
Submitted: February 15, 1994
re: 4 samples for Lead analysis.
Matrix: WATER Extracted: February 18, 1994
Sampled on: February 14, 1894 Analyzed on: FPebruary 22, 199%4
Method: EPA 3010/6010 Run#: 2291
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
CLIENT SAMPLE ID {mg/L } (mq/L ) (mg/L ) (%)
43742 MW1 0.010 0.010 N.D. a5
43743 MW2 N.D. 0.010 N.D 95
43744 MW3 0.020 0.010 N.D 95
43745 MW4 0.010 0.010 N.D 25

ChromalLab, Inc.

Mﬂ/ Z/;% 'ecl’avL "/-./ﬁw-

Charles Woolley Refaat Mankarious
Chemist _ Inorganics Supervisor

22389 Omega Road,#1 ® San Ramon, California 94583
{510} 831-1788 ¢ Facsimile (510) 831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




---------------C,P[HB--
’ "
A e SUBH #: 9402192 /,1-:2_;(_(3'74,/}\ _L{g-yé_{_ﬁ,
CLIENT: ACC ]
CHROMALAB, INC. o | J2/2 Chain of Custody
DOHS 1094 DATE Eb / SM\GE oF
ANALYSIS REPORT _
ooven _ RALTEIDEL
COMPANY _A.C.C . ﬁN\‘llvﬂMﬁH B £ N < s ‘
AL 835 g |2 a8 < : el
ADDRESS _{ 900 A‘Hdﬂh(z =8 EEa"‘ aﬁfgﬁ_:ﬂ " g . g
MAMED A 23! 2|35|8 |¥3|8s 2% i £l lE <
228 S|9=|2 52|98 %Y 5| |22 =]z |3 =
go|eel_RIS4IT2|ES 2%l B 8|28 Y1yv(d 3
SAMPLERS (SIGNAT PHONENO) £ B|E w8 o glua|E3|en|2al Bl _8[ae : C=l 2 |Z5
Gut~ e d ERE I HE EEEE R R EEEE AR EREE 5
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